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INTRODUCTION

Portions of thié study actually began back in December, 1972. On
Zecember 11 one of the researchers contacted the Los Angeles Police Department.
Thomas Coleman identified himself as a citizen concerned with the recent rise
in serious crime in the city. He requested information concerning the allocation

of manpower in relation to the seriousness of the crime. He stated that he was

particularly interested in the enforcement of "victimless crimes" by the Los

Angeles Police.

Coleman's first conversation was with Officer Spayth in the Public
Relations Departmént. Officer Spayth explained that each Division of the
L,A,P.D, has a vice unit which is mainly limited to enforeing laws within that
particular jurisdiction. In addition to these separate units, there is an
"Administrative Vice" division which can patrol the entire city. Spayth added
that each vice unit enforces laws regulating gambling, A.B.C., violations,
prostitution, "homosexuality" and lewd conduct. Vice officers are taken from
the ranks of patrolmen. Usually, when a vice officer is assigned to vice patrol
he remains in that capacity for a period of 18 months. Male vice officers are
used almost exclusively to enforce these laws. Vhen female officers are used,
which is seldom, they generally work on pornography cases. Officer Spayth
further emphasized that it is the current policy of the Department to place
emphasis on arresting female prostitutes rather than their male customers. He
justified this policy bty explaining that it was the concern of the Department
to eliminate préstitution and that this goal could be met by strictly arresting
the prostitutes. Spayth'further added that majoy policy decisions (such as the
number of women used on vice units or the type of arrests that should be made )
come from the office of the Chief of Police.

Coleman had further conversations on December 11 with Officer Healy (Ranmpart
Division), Officer Rembald (Hollywood Division) and Officer Madris (Central

Division), In these conversations it was discovered that in these 3 divisions
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re are approximately 575 patrolmen., Of this total 5 are women.

The fact that women are not used on patrol and in various other capacities
nas currently caused a controversy in Los Angeles. On March 16, 1973, 3zt
fanchon Blake, a 25 year veteran of the department, filed charges with federal
and state authorities accusing the Los Angeles Police Department of discriminating
against women in violation of the Civil Rights Act. "“Sgt. Blake told (police)
commission representatives that policewomen presently cannot be promoted above
the rank of sergeant or Investigator II, that their assignments are restricted,
that no policevomen have been hired since Davis became Chief..." Los Angeles Times,
March 17, Part II, page 1.

We have collected the names of over 150 vice officers working within
seven of the divisions of the police department. These officers were employed
in this capacity during the months of June through December, 1972, None of these

officers are women.

RESEARCH METHCD

This study concerns the enforcement of section 64?(b) of the California
Penal Code by the Los Angeles Police Department. Section 647(b) prohibits
soliciting or engaging in prostitution. The sample is limited to complaints
filed in Division 81 of the Los Angeles Municipal Court for the period of
December, 1972 through January, 1973. Division 81 services several of the
Divisions of the L.,A.P.D., including, Hollywood, Central, Rampart, Newton, Wilshire,
Soutﬂwest, Northeast and 77th.

During this two month perlod there was a total of 376 complaints filed

by the City Attorney for alleged violations of section 647(b). We reviewed

304 or 81 percent of all complaints filed. The remaining complaints were not

avallable for review because cases were at trial or the paperwork was otherwise
in transit. However, all cases which were available in the Clerk's office were
carefully reviewed. In reading the complaints and the police reports the

researchers noted the following information:
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Case number

Date complaint was filed

Name of offender

Gender of offender

Arresting officer's name and serial number
Police division in which arrest was made
Complaining witness

Location of arrest

Disposition of ease

Type of offense: soliciting or engaging

TYPE OF OFFENSE
(see statistical breakdown)

The overwhelming number of arrests were for soliciting. MNost were the
result of a direct conversation on the street between a person and a plainclothes
vice officer. The conversation usually went as follows:

Person: "Hi, what are you up to tonight?"

Officer: "Oh, not too much."

Person: "“Would you be interested in having some fun?"
Officer: " What do you mean by 'fun'?"

Persons "You know, I could take care of you."
Officer:s "Well, how would you take care of me?"
Person: "I could you or I could you,"
Officer: "What do you charge?"

Person: "I charge $----for and $----for o

2

In many cases the solicltor was very cautious and would only reluctantly

explain to the officer'what he would get for his money.

Only 7 of the solicitation arrests were the result of a newspaper ad.

In these cases the officer would make arrangements to meet the person at a specific
location. Once at the place the officer would start a conversation and eventually
get propositioned. These arrests invariably occurred at private residences.

In over 95 percent of the cases the only victim of the solicitation was
a plainclBthes vice officer. -The remaining 5 percent involved no victim at all,
In the non-victim cases.the officer would follow a suspected man and woman to
a motel room. The officer would stand outside the door and listen to the con-
versation insi&e. He would usually report that he had overheard the following
conversation:

Man: "Well, take your clothes off."

Womans: "Before I you, I want my money."
* Mani "How much do you want?"

Woman: "I want 3---=".

Manis "0.K.,, now here it is, get undressed!"
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Upon hearing that conversation the officer would get the pass key from
the manager and would enter the room to make the arrest.

Most of the cases invulved a specific amount of money. However, one
case was noteworthy because it involved "other consideration". In that case,
Officer Bosse of the Hollywood Division was patrolling the Sunset and LaBrea
area in an unmarked car. He pulled over to a bus stop and asked the woman
on the bench if she wanted a ride. At first she hesitated, but then she re-
considered. She got into his car and told him that she was going to such-and-
such a street. Officer Bosse stated that he was not golng that far. The

voman then stated: "I'll let you 'screw' me if you take me all the vay." Officer

Bosse then arrested the woman for a violation of section 647(v).

METHOD OF ENFORCEMENT
(see statistical breakdown)

The overwhelming majority of all arrests made involved a plainclothes

vice officer as the only complaining witness. Only 13 arrests ( 5 percent) were
made by uniformed officers. In most cases, when the arresting officer was
uniformed the arrest was of the motel room eavesdropping variety.

In only three cases was the complaining witnesF a private citizen.
However, in all three cases the witness was the same person. It appears from
the arrest reports that he was working for the police in the Wilshire Division
as an Informant. On one occasion he was accompanied by Officers Nelson and
Genteel to a.massage parlor. The officers waited outside while the informant
entered the building. He then paid the cashier and was directed to a room.

He undressed and the massuese entered. She would massage his back and then
request that he turn over. She would continue to massage his legs and chest,
but requested more money to “go further". He would give her some additional
money. She would apply some lubrication to his pubic érea and would masturbate
his erect penis until he ejaculated. The informant then dressed and informed

the officers of the violation. They took his statement and secured an arrest
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rant. This same procedure was followed on two other occasions with the
assistance of Officers Sprankle and Galloway. On all three occasions the
informant allowed the masseuse to masturbate him to the point of ejaculation.
On one occasion the defendant was found not guilty at trial while on the

second the case was dismissed.

CATEGORIZATICN OF OFFENDER
(see statistical breakdown)

The majority of the persons arrested were either female or were homosexual
males. Only 13 ( 4 percent) of those arrested were heterosexual males. In
virtually all the cases where the defendant was a heterosexual male the arresting
officer was uniformed.. .

In at least 4 of the cases reviewed, while both the man and woman were
caught by the officers engaging in prostitution, only the woman was arrested.

In one of these cases, Officers Stovall and Ramsdale were on footpatrol in the
Central Division (downtowﬁ L.A.)s. They observed 2 marines approach a woman on
the street. They eventually met up with a second woman, The two men and the
two women walked to a nearby motel while the officers followed. The two
couples went to a room which vwas reglstered to the marines. The officers
stationed themselves outside the door to listen. With their ears to the door,
: the officers overheard a solicitation. They obtained a pass key from the manager
and entered the room. The officers observed each marine engaged in a sexual
act with a woman. The marines admitted to the officers that they had picked
up the women and had paid them for sexual services. The officers arrested the
women and let the men go free. One woman received 180 days in jail and the

other received a sentence of 60 days.

Focusing on the heterosexual situation of all persons arrested 205

were women and 13 were heterosexual males. Since our soclety ls comprised of

approximately equal numbers of heterosexual males and females this ratio seems

rather disproportionate.

Focusing on the homosexual situation of all males arrested 87 percent
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¥ o homosexual while only 13 percent were heterosexual .violations. Since
che Kinsey statistics indicate that approximately 4 percent of the adult male

population is homosexual, these figures also seem grossly disproportionate.

DISPOSITION OF CASES
(see statistical breakdown)
We next must focus not on the practices of the L.A.P.D. but on the
City Attorney's office and the Court. Again, the statistics speak for them-
selves. While the city attorney offered 94 percent of the females and 95
percent of the homosexual males a disposition of either 647(b) or 602(L) with
2 years probation, only 12 percent of the heterosexual males received such an

offer. Instead the heterosexual males either received an offer of 415 (dis-

turbing the peace) with 1 year probation or no probation, or they received an

6utright dismissal of the case. In contrast, only 3 percent of the females

and 5 percent of the homosexual males received an offer of a 415 or a dismissal.

Hz speak of an "offer" by the city attorney but these figures actually represent

the actual order of the court in disposing of the case. However, the "offer"

and the disposition are usually the same because the court merely “rubber stamps"

the city attorney's final offer.

SENTENCES IMPOSED
(see statistical treakdown)

In Division 81 the conditions of probation usually associated with a
violation of section 647(b).are:

1, Obey all laus.

2. Submit to and cooperate in field interrogation by any peace
officer any time of the day or night.

3. Carry at all times a valid California driver's liscense or
Department of Motor Vehicles Identification card containing
your true name, age, current address, and shall display such
identification upon request to any peace officer or officer of
the court upon request and not use any other name for any
purpose.

Not solicit or accept a ride from motorists or be parked in
a motor vehicle with lone male motorists.

Not approach male pedestrians or motorists or engage them in
conversation upon a public street or in a public place.

Kot occupy a motel room unless registered in your true name.




Of the females arrested, 182 ( 90 percent ) had conditions 1-6 imposed

on them for a perlod of 2 years. Of the homosexual males arrested, 81 ( 94
percent ) recelved conditions 1-6. No heterosexual males arrested received
conditions 1-6.

Most of the persons arrested for violations of 647(b) received varying
jail sentences. 163 of the women ( 80 percent )Ireceived from 5 days to 180
days in jail. Of the homosexual males arrested, 80 ( 9% percent ) spent from

5 to 90 days in jail., Only 2 heterosexual males spent 5 days in jail,




STATISTTITOAL BREAKDOWK
0OF CASES FPILED 1IN
DIVISION 81, L,A. MUNICIPAL COURT

DECEMBER, 1972 -- JANUARY, 1973

Total complaints filed, 647(b):
Total revieved:
Percentage reviewed:

Categorization of Offender:

Female:

Homosexuzal Males
Heterosexual Male:
Total:

Method of Enforcement:

Plainclothes vice officer:
Uniformed officer

Formal citizen complaints:
Total:

Type of Offense (soliciting or engaging):

Engagings

Soliciting:
Newspaper ad:
Telephone calls
Direct conversation:

Total:

Disposition of case:

Females

617(f)

Not guilty
Dismissal
Total

Homosexual male:
647(b)
602(1)
415
Not guilty
Dismissal
Total
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sposition of case (cont.):

Heterosexual Male (not including 5 pimps):
647(b)
602 (L)
415
Dismissal
Total

Sentences imposed:

Females ;
Conditions 1-6 of probation
Jall sentences:
5 days or less
30 days or less
45 days or less
60 days or less
90 days or less
180 days or less

Homosexual Male: ;
Conditions 1-6 of probation
Jail sentencess
5 days or less
30 days or less
45 days or less
60 days or less
90 days or less
180 days or less

Heterosexual Male (not incl. 5 pimps):

Conditions 1-6 of probation
"Jail sentences:

5 days or less

30 days or less

k5 days or less

60 days or less

90 days or less

180 dzys or less
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN

SUPPORT OF MOTION 0
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TOPIC

AVATLABILITY OF THE DEFENSE

RAISING Th_"‘*_l.. DEFENSE ON HOTION TO DISMISS
BURDZN OF PROOF IS PREPONDERENCE
ADI-!ISSABILIT‘f OF EVIDENCE

TEST TO BE APFPLIED

DISCRIMENATORY ENFORCEIENT IN THIS .C.ASE
CLASS FEMBERSHIZ?

COMPELLING STATE INTEREST IS BURDEN ON GVT.
THERE IS NO COMPELLING STATE INTEREST

VIOLATICN OF SEPARATION OF POVERS




DISCRIMINATORY ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAY
IS AVAILAPLE AS A DHFEHS TO A CRIMINAL FPROSECUTION

The case most frequeatly clted as being the origin of the defense of
unconstitutionally discrimiratory enforcenent of the laws in preconvicilon

criminal proccedings is Yick Mo wv. Hoxkins (1885), 118 U.S. 356, That case

involved a municipal crdimance regulating publie lavnarics, which the court
found to te enforced in 2 manner which unjustly discrininzted against

persozns of the Chinese nationality. Afier so findinz, the couri went on to

state in relevant rort (at page 37%):

“The facts showm cstablich an adninistration so ex cl“fivolj
against a particulzr ¢lass of psrscas as to waxrzant and resuire
the conclusion that, w"uﬁav*“ rﬂy have teen tho *ﬂtcnt of the
ordinance as adopted, they azre applied bty the public authorities
charged uith their adn_nest:atioq and thus revresontinz the

state itself, with a nind so wnecual and oppressive as 1o

amount to a practical denizl by the state of that ecuol pro-
-tection of the laws which is socured fo the petitiocners, as

to all other persons, by the brood =nd bsnizn provisioczs of

the Fourtconth Amondment to the Comsiitutica of the :

States. Though the law itself be fair on its Tace and importizl
iIn appsarance, iT i is applied and cdminiziercd by public
guthozity with an evil eyec z=d an vnocgral hond, so as rracticzlly
{0 make wmjust and illeznl dlscxinimations tatucen razs 13 A
sirilar clrcumstonces, noterisl to their rishis, the denmizl of
equal justice is still within the prchibition ¢f the coustiiuviion

Federal couxrt cases have contirted to recogaize the viability of iho
defense and prorriety of raising it or tchalf of the accuseds In Tio Guvs

Fron Horriscn-Allentoun v. MeGinlev (1961), 366 U.S. 582, the appollzat,

a corporntion operating a large discount store brought suit in Federal court
to enjoln the allegedly discrininatory oanforcement of the Sunday closing law.
In affirning the district court's deniel of injenctive relief, the Supreme
Court assumed the avallability of the defense of dlscriminatory enforcenent
at the crircinal proceeding, and stated (2t peze 589):

®.vecprellant contends th: re is still ponding prosecutions

against its enployces inl d 2s & result of the allered disz~

criminaﬁory zction. Sirece 11z38%s enployees may cdazfend ageinst
such pr eding that is actuzily prosscuted on the ground of

uaconeti.uuuch:l discrimivation, we do not bolieve thet the couvrt
2low was incorrect in refusing to exercise iis injunciive

porrers at that tise M

=1




The appellata courts of Califorania have, since the handing down of

the opinion in Tuo CGuys, given full recognitlon o tke av*’lﬂbility of

the defense of discrirminztory enforcemen‘ in crininal prosecuticns. In

People ve Grey (2nd Dist. 1967), 251, Ca.l.App.Zd 256, 63 Cal.Rptr. 211, the

a2ppellants had been charged with violaticns of a L.A. Municipal ccde sectlon

prohibiting the posting of handbills on private property without the owmer's

consent. In answering the appellant's argument that the oxrdinznce had

been discrirminctorily enforced zgainst them, the court stated (at poge 263):
“There 1s no pariicular reed to roview the somewhat inconsistent
positions which have teen taken by California appesllate
tribunals with rescact to the availebiliiy of discrinminatory
enforcement of a penal law as a defonse to a criminel actlicness
We are quite satisfied that Tuo Guvs Fron Harrison-Allsntown ve

MoGinley (citations omitted), @ a¢upoues of all argunents, per—
suasive o otherwise, to the contrary."

II
THE FOTION TO DISMISS IS A FROPER IMETHOD
CF BAISI?G THE DEFENSE OF DISCRIMINATORY ENFORCEVENT
The de‘ezse of diseximinciory enfbrcezent of a penal law is a method -
of protecting the ceansti tuticthl rights of the defendant and of socicty.

The court in Pzople v. Groy, surra, in discussing the purpose of the defense,

likened it to the exclusicnary rule (at r2ge 266):

"Althouszh no case whlch we kave read says so in so pany dO*dS.
the recognition of diucrinlnatorj enforcement of a zeral law a
as defense to 2 crimirzel action is one of thke few neans the
individual citisen hno to force public cfiicials to do their
Jjob propsrly. Paorhens one of the Lha:ticdlutmd reasons why
diserininztory enforcexznt l1s recomaized as a defense to a
erininal p:osecuticn is =weity much the szne a2s tha tzsis for
_the rule excluding ille c""fly obta ned evidence. We refucse to
adriy such cv_duﬁce Tecause we Imow of no other way to force
law enforcement agencles to obay the law."

Sinilaxly, i“ Dasple v, Ukicz Daw's Drue Go. (1952) 255 K.Y.S.2d 128,

4 A,L.R.3d 393, 398 the New York court staieds:

"The clzin of diserinizatory enfercement shculd not
& Gofense Yo tho exininal ebcrgze to Lo tricd baf
and subnitted to it for a‘c_d_on, but should ks
aoplicziion to the covrt for a dispmissal or 0“"uﬁ¢33 o: %
rroszcuticn uson coqu,Luuu_nnﬂ1 grovnds, Insofer as & question

of faect nay be involved, the court chould talie the evideace in

Faamn
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- the absence of the jury zand should decide the guestion itzelf,
If the court finds that there was intenticnal and purroserul
discrizinatior the court should ¢osh the prosecution, not
tecause the defendznt is not guiiiy of the crime charmed, but
becausa the court shorld not lev” itself t5 a prosscution, the
rainterance of which 1ould viois o tha constitniional richis of
the deferdsnt.” (emphasis zdded )

In the very recent case of United S+riom Ve Mases (Sup.Ct.,D.C.. i972)

U.S.L.V, (2 copy of which is attashed hereto) the dofondants had

" been charged with violating that section of the D.C. Code which prohibits

: soliciting for prostitution. In a motion to diéniss the defendants claimed
that the section was being enforced by the D.C. Police Departrent in a
discrininatory manner and therefors denying defendants equal protection of
the laws. éhe court took testimony réga:ding rolice procedures and accepted
statistical information into evidence, Judge Halleck wrote a sixiy page
opinion in which ha finally held (at pege 59), "Accordinzly, the informstions
must ba dismissed as irreparably tainted with the irvidious diserininztion

of the selective enforcerent which produced them,"

. ITT ' :
THE DEFENDANT MUST SHOW BY A FRSPONDEREZICE
OF THE EVIDZNGE THAT THZ STATUTD HAS BIEN EX-

THAT
FORCED IN A DISCRININATORY MANHER

The court in Peovle w. Gray, suvra, mokes it exceedingly clear that to

Place a burden of proof upon the defendant greater than that of estatlishing
the existence of a facht by a preponderence of the evidence is to virtually
nullify tho availabiliiy of tha defense of discrininatory enforcement (234
CaleApp.2d 2t 256)s In establishing preronderence as the burden of proof,

the court gave substantial weight to the reco;nition.of the practiczl problens
& defendant rmay encounter in securing evidence of discrininatory enforcerment,
The couwrt stated ( at paze 265 )i

“Relative convenience in gatherdnz the facts pertaininz to &
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rarticular defense is frequently decisive in allocztinz the burden
‘of proof. There is no reason way this consideration should not
also affect the quantum of evidenca required o sustain that
turden, Evidence of diseriminatory erforcement usually lies
taried in the consciencos and files of the law enforcencent agen=
cios involved and must te ferreted out by the defendant.”

Although the defendant must establish discriminztory enforcement by 2

prependerence of the evidence, the burden of going forward shifts to the

prosecution when the defendant introduces enough eviderse to establish 2
strong iinfercncot of éiserinminatory enforcement. If the prosecution fails
to satisfactorily robtut this pinferencs. then the case must be dismissed.

In'the cose of United States ve Steele (9th Cir., 1972) 461 F.2d 1148, 1132,

the defen&ant created 2 “strong inference of discriminatory pmosegﬁtion"

by showlng that six other individusls had committed the séma offense withoutl
being prosccuted. The goverrment refused to answer the allegation of
discrininatory enforcement, relying cn prosecutorial discretion. In
dismissing the case the Court of Appeals stated, "Thai answer simply will
rot suffice id the circunstances of this czse."

i
J

v
THE COURT SHOULD ACCEET STATISTICAL EVID=NCE,
TAXE TESTIFNCHY RELATING TO rOLICE FROCEDURES,
AND TAKS JUDICIAL HOTICE OF COURT RECCRDS

The case of Paopls v. Harris (1960), 182 Cal.App.2d Supp. 837, 5 Cals

Rptr. 832, discuésgd the adnissability of certain kinds of evidence on the

issue of discriminatory enforcemsnts In the lower court the defendant had

offeiod certain evidence to show discrininatory eaforcement of the ganbling
statutes on the basis of.race. The court, on gppaai. held that it wes

prejudicial error to reject the offercd evidence and remanded the case with

divections to accept the folleuing evidence (2t poge 839): 1) Racial pop-~

wation Tigures and percentagoes in the City of Pasadena; 2) Recoxrd of Pesadena
genbling axwests for 3 consecutive yoars, whoulng the conparative nunter of
whites ond nesroes arresteds 3) Existence of gambling for years in 3 2ll

white men's clubs, in which no arresis had ever teen rades and 4) routine
it




rolice proccdure as testificd to by members of the police force. The
court in Horris Based its declision oz both the Fourteenth Amendnent of the

United Stzotes Comstliution and Article I Soction 11 of the Colifornia

Constituiion which reads, “All laws of 2 generzl nature shall have a uni=-

form operation.”

In Peonle v. Grey, suora, ( at page 268 ) the court took judicial

notice that between Januzry and July 31, 1986, the dockets of the Muai-
cipal Couxt of the Los Angeles Judicilal District showed only 2 prosecutions
for viclations of the statule in questicn, w;ile evidence shoued that
numercus violatlens of the stottite, many of vhich were observed by the
police, had cceurred within the year.

The court In Pecovlo ve Utlea Dau's Deos Co,, sucre, reversed the louer
=4 — Pt ]

court because it refused to adnit evidence of selective enforcencit in es—-
tablishing 2 denial of equal protection. The court siated ( 4 A.L.R.2d at
397 ), "The defendant is entitlod o introduce evideance of nom-enforccmant 25

- . relevant evidence toaring upon that coitentiocn.” ,

. v i
THE RIGID TEST OF YIiCK MO HAS BZEN RELAZED IN RECENT YEARS

Traditionally, befora discriminatory enforcement would be held to
violate thg constitutional randate of equal protection of the laws, the
deferdant must have 2lleged and proved either irntentional diserimination
or a policy and practice of unequal enforcerent by the administering zzency. .

In £-7denev, Hozhes (16%%), 321 UWS. 1, 8, an action at law for an elleged

infringeront of potitionex's civil rights in violation of the Fourteenth

Anendment and cexrtain federal statutes, the court stated:
¥The walaywful adninistration tote officers of a stats
statute fairion itz foce, mocnliinz in uncops]) anplicsiticn to
those who arc entitled to bBa treaied alike, is not 2 denizl of
equral protection unless there is shouwn to bz present in it an
elenent of intentional or purpozeful discrizirnation.”

¢
?

In Pzople v, M2ldonzdo (2nd Dist., 1936), 240 Cal.App.2d 812, 50 Cal,

-




Rptr. 45, the defendant was charged with.a violation of Secifon 2822 (orsl

copulation) and the court stated (2% page 816):
“In the abscance of evidence that the authorities had or have a
policy and practice of uwxnfeir and unegual law enforcement, the
fact.: that some wronzdoers are proceeded against while oihers
equally suszect ere n0%, does not of itself, amount to illegal
discrimination.”

Equal protection is not jJjust a limitatlon on the government, but
rathor ic a censtitutional right guoranteed to every poerson. Although
no right is absolute and unconditicnal the courts must foster end protect

the rights of individuals that are guaranieced ty the constitutions of the

United Stztes or the Constitution of California, In Poovle v. Pearce

(2nd Dist., 1970), 8 Cal,App.3d 98%, the defendant, claining the defense of
discriminatory enforce:e;t of the.law,rwas charged with possession of
marijuana and sale of heroin. The Court of Appeal (at page_988) emphasized
that the purpose of the BEgual Protection Clause is to insure that "all
persons under liks clircumstances shall be given equal protection in the
enjoyment of personal and 2ivil rights."

: In finding violations of the mondzte of equal protection, many
modern cases (both state and federzl) have focused on the discriminatory
result even though the state action may have been lacking in a discrinminatory
purroses In/Smith v, Toxas (15%0) 311 U.S. 128, the United States Supreme
Court recognized that the Equal Protection Clauce can be violated by
activity vhich is not deliberztely or intentlonally discrininatory. The
pétitioner in this ease, a negro, clained that merbers of his race were
being éﬁcluded in tha.seleciion of grand juries. The stzte denied any
intentiocxnal and systeratic diserimination against negro jurors and clained
that failurs to selsct negroes was tecausa the coz:issioneés in charge of
selection were not personally acqu;‘ ted with any members of that race. Giving
the greatest possiltie weighf to the state's evidence, the court concluded
(at mgo 132)s

"Where Jury commissioners 1imlt those from whom the grand Jjurors
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are solected to'their ovn porsonal acouaintongs,
can arise fron ccimissioners wheo Imow no nearo
commissioners who Imon Tat. elininste then, qu
diseriniration, hethsr aco nolished Snoeniously ow i
tha convietiio eannot sta B

A

The concept postulated in Smith was again reiterated by the Suprene

Court in the case of Furton Y. Hilninaton Park futherity (1980), 365 U.s.,

715, 725, "It is of ro consolation to an individual denieq €guzl protection
"of the laws that it was done in good faith." : ; : )

In the arca of equal housing the federal courts have also focused ;n
the damage to the individual rether than the intentions of the state agency.
In Benks v Perk (N.D.Onfo, 1972) 1 F. Supp.1175, 1t wac charged that
action by a city‘in revoking permits o a federally assisted housing broject.
for: construction in predominently white areas, denled ron-caucasianstenants
equal protection of the laws. The court accepted this argunent, althoush
no showing was made that city officials intended or designed any diserimina-

tlon. The court stated (at poge 1180):
‘ tata
¢anth

ion.

"If proof of a eivil rizht violation deponds on an o
ment by an officizl of intent to diseriminate, the Four
Amendnent offers liitle solzce %o those secking its protec
Therefore, n +ho 2 108 of any surszvenizg nscessity or
eonrolline sowver INTarsst, anw murisiral neties O
insebion, overs;, suttlie, or coiccaled, which narmafuaias ar
I2asonahly conld parrmetiate diEc?i,_Biﬁiﬁﬂa...QR”nﬁt 2 tolerated,"

(emphasis adceq),

=
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In another recent federal case, Hommlk Core v. Norrallk Redevalovment

Azencv (2a4 Cir., 1988) 395 F.2q 920, 931, the court stated:
“Equal protection of the 1. S means more than merely the absence
of governmental action desizned to discrinminates...ws now Lirnly
" recognize that the arbltrary of thovshtlessness ean ks as
-disastrovs and v Lr Lo meivadie »ichis and the munlic interest
2s the rorversitv of a vili-ul echema,” (eartasis added)

These types of decisions have not teen limited to non-criminal cases,

In the case of Lity of Ashlard Yo Heck's Tne, (1956), 407 S.W.2d k21, a
Kentuely Court of Appeals case, the plaintiff soucht to enjoin the enforce-
‘ment of a state criminal 1z on the grounds of discriminstory enforcenent .
In affirning the lower court's izsuance of the injunction, the court stated

(at pages L424-u2s),
b?-
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"In feirness to the municipal officers who are encaged in this
litigation, let it bo understood that there is no sugpestion of

& dishonest or eopprobrious motivation in their actions and
policiose. On the contrary, it is ranifest %hat they are the
innocernt viectims of 2 porsisting legisletive neglect, disinelina-
tion, or inability (whichever it may be) to come %o grips with
the problem =- indeed, the obligation == of bringing a poor law
into conformily with the facts of 1life. Nevertheiess, 'the equal
protection of the laws' ...is not qualified...it cannot oc denied
either in bad faith or in good faith."

Although in tho p-esent case the defendant will offer evidence of a
‘discriminatory policy and discriminatory practices of the Los Angeles Police
Department and‘the City Attorney's Office against females and homosexual
nales, defendant does not feel btound to prove a discriminatory intent on

the part of these agencies. Rather, the court should focus on the dis-

criminatory results which occur.

VI
IS BETIG ZHFORCZD BY THS I0S ANCZLES FOLICE DEZPARTIENT
AND THE CITY ATZCRNEY®S OFFICE I A MANNER VHICH DEZ-
RIVES FEIATES AWD HOMOSEXUAL HMATSES EQUAL FROTECTION OF
THE LAYS IN VIOLATICH OF THE FOURTEEITH AMIZXNDIENT TO THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTICH AND ARTICIE I, SBECTION 11 oF

THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

It is the consclovs and deliberate policy of the Los Angeles Police
Department and the Los Angeles City Attorney's Office to enforce Sectica

647(b) azainst females ard homoscxuzl males, virtually negzlectinz the po-

-

tential 2321313ty of rale custoners of female prostitutes. See “Enforcezmant

of Section 647(b) of the Californiz Penal Code by the Los Angeles Police
Derartnent”, by Colexzn, Yendt, and Schrader, lMazch 27, 1973, a copy of
which 1s attached hereto. That study reviewed the €47(b) azrests and com=
plaints filed over a two month pariod (Decembter, 1972 -= Jazuary, 1973) in
Division 81 of the Ios Angeles Munieinal Court. Thzi study is a susnery of

‘those caczes and the court may take judicial notice of the report and the

cases., A list of the cazses 1s also attached for the court®s convenienca.
e




Over ninety-six ( 96% ) percent of thoze arrested For vioclztions of
section 647(b) in the two month study were eithor ferales or arrested for
homosexual offenses. Only slighily over two percent ( 2.6% ) were male
custoriors of female prostitutes. Plmps accounted for about 1.6% arrosted,

About ninety-four ( S4% ) of the arrests mzde were through the use of

.Plainclothes vice officers, ( see page 8 of "Enforcenment )+ The resecarchers

ated ( at poge 2 of tho report ), "We have collected the rames of over
150 vice officers working within seven of the Divisions of tha police
departn cﬁt. These offlcers were employed in this capacity during the months
of June uh.oush,Decenber, 1972. None of these officers are uomeﬁ.

It should also be noted that over ninety=seven ( 97% ) of all arrests

e

vere for solicitations.

The defendant contends that the discrinination a-airst ferales and
e t (=)

hormosexual males results both from intentional diserimination by individue=l
officors enforeing the sestion and fron the policies of the Ios Argeles
Police Departments Both the intentionzl diseriminztion and the rolicies
of the derariment virtually exenpt heterosexual males from linbility for

and prosecution for violations of this siziuic.

The intentional discrimination is Test illustroied by rcfer*i“
rege five of the "Enforcoment™ reporte. The repori: states:

"In at least L of the cases revieued, vhile toth tho mzn and
the womzon were cavght by the officers e:*:*i:g in “~osiiution,
cnly the woman was arrested. In ¢as of thecs oa “Ticers
Stovell arnd Ransd=le wero cn _001“:1r01 in the Cﬁ‘tral Divizcion
(Gosmtorm L.A.) They ctserved 2 rarines assscoch a we=an on
the street. ;aej eveztuaily :aﬁ up with & seecsad wonzan. Tre
7o ren aad the iwo womea wallied to 2 mearby motcl waile the
officers follcueds The tuo counlos ment w0 a rcon which was
registered o the carize The officers staticoned themselves
outside the ccor %o lizicn. With their ecxws %o ithe door, tha
offlcers overheard o solicitation. They obtained a2 r2ss kcy
Iron the monagzer and enfeorcd the room. The officers obsorved
each marine engzased in a2 sexusl axb with 2 womone The mo-inos
adnitied to thc officers % they h2d picked un "o“;: uud
had paid then for sexuzl services. The officars
ronen and let the men go free. One woman receive
Jail and thoe other rocalved a schtence of 60 days."

Thore aro ot least 2 policies of the Los fngeles Police Dﬁp;rvmcnt
- 9—




which result in a discriminaticn against females and homosexual meles.

The first is the policy of dealing with prostitution by focusing on the
prostitutes. Referring to pege 1 of the "Enforcement" report, the
Tesearchers state, "Officer Spayth further emphasized that it is the
current rolicy of thes Department to place emphasis on arresting female
prostituies rather then their male customers," The second policy decision
which results in a diserinination against females and homosexual males

is the fact that only male vice officers are used to enforce section 647(b).
Since % percenﬁ of all arrests are made with vice officers and since

97 percent of 211 arrests involve solicitation, and since the officers
charged with enfofcing this section are male, it is apparent that the rpolice
are not concerncd with arresting heterbsexual males (custorers of femzle
prostitutes). By definition, 2 heterosexual male will pot solicit a male
vice officer to have sexual relations with hin for money. A heterosexual

rale would only solicit a female to commii such an act. If the Los Angeles

Police Dapartzent were to employ femzle vice cfficers in the enforcement

£ Scction €47(b) it would bs possitle to arrest hetercsciual male violztors,

In the case o Imited States v, Moses, surwa, Judge Halleck recozaized

that a major porticn of the discrininatory enforcement resulted from the
policy of the Washington D.C. vjrce division of only using mzle decoys.

The court stzted ( a2t page 44 ):

"At the hearing upon these motlons, Lieutenant Richards testified
thet the cusionary way of nmaking prostitution arrests under 3
2701 involves the use of the police officer ‘decoy!, V"=ri:3
plainclothes and using an urcmerked car, who cruises arnd sirolls
areas ETOJ1 uo b2 freoucnted by fexmzle p*ost_*u* es, *d n;c“vors
to te the = “?.'...\:.uv o a °01_Ci‘6_u_02| As the Licut

testimony c01¢;wrs, 21l the cirficers conposing the

Perversicn and Otscen soucd 2xo mele, Iodeed, menbarshis
that squad has Teen exclusively males The Vice Souzd cf the
Third Police Distr: £ == zn autononous wiil udconnﬂcucd sE%a
Yorzls 3_V¢ ion =~ Gid esscy on exEsyivent psivs B

6ecn"~ 720, uDon being so”**‘*ci for Trostisuiicn Dj i

2ge 2xr»esis ::cc: uu?Ci. x‘:; 15 ceased ehra
de 1ise had noi ‘o
contrery, tho very svoens:
outery of 'respescianle’ 'VC"’ﬂ Troa
enoarrassed oy thelr cacounter with the lcu,
respoasive cars of the pol iCo and the progran was atzndoneds..’
-10-
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The discriminetcry policles and practices of the Los 4ngeles Police
Dapartment are shared by the City Attorney's Office in their discriminatory
plea bargaining practices. See pages 6, 8, and 9 of the "Enforcement" report.
The deliborate policies and practices of both the i.A.P.D. and the City
Attorney's Office yield resulis which are quite comsistent with their

intent. Females and homosexual males are more freauently arrested, pro-

‘secuted, convicted, and incarcerated for soliciting or enszzing in prostitution

than are their hetercsexual mzle counterrarts. These enforcement practices

are the natural result of a discriminatory intent; together they innose an

invidious discrimination on femzles and homoscxuzal males, thereby denying
to these classes the equal protection of the laws which is guaranteed to
then by the constitution.

A certzin class of offencders is being deliberately and arbitrarily
exempted from the operatior of Section &47(b) to the detriment of those
sinilarly situated. I is obvious that males can solicit femalés in the

role of either bauyer or seller of services. Kinsey estirmates that about

* sixty-nine ( 69% ) porcent of the adult mele populotion freguent prostitutes

(Sexr2l Bshavier in the Human Male, Kinsey, Pozeroy, & ¥artin, 1948, a2t reze

597) while Benjonmin and Masters estimate eizhty ( 80% ) percent (Prosiifution
end Morslity, Harry Benjamin M.D. and R.E.L. Masters, 1964, at pege 208).

A n2n who goes t0 an arca frecuented by prostitutes with the intent of
meeting a‘fcmale prostitute is as likely to violate Section 65?(b) as is the
ferale prostitute herself. Nevertheless, the L. .LPolicas concentrates all
its efferts by the use of undercover nen rosing as potential customers of the
fem2le or honosexu2l mzle. Houever, the Ios Angsles Police Depaxrtment

extends no efforts to apo-ehend the male customer of fenmale prostitutes.
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DEFENDANT IS A MZiM3BER CF THE CLASS EZEING
DISCRIMGIATED ACAINST BY THE LOS ANGRIIZS POLICE
DEPARTHMENT AND THE CITY ATTORNEZY®S OFFICE
The discriminatory enforcement practices of the Los Angeles Police

Department and the City Attorney's Office can be analyzed from two

different parspectives., Because females and homosexuzl males are much

NN 0 W FWwN

more freguently arrested, prosecuted, convictéd, and incarcerated under

Section &47(b) than are their heterosexual mzle counterrarts, the result

-
=]

i1s an invidiously discriminatory punishment of those classes of persons.

=
-

Defendant i3 and has been a publicly acknowledged homosexual since 1970.

[y
™

His status as such is knowm in the Los Angeles community beczuse of his

-
£ W

work with the'gay community and bacause of publicity. See los Angeles

Times, "Uxitarizns OK Minisiry to Homosexuals®™, April i, 1973, Part V, FPage

[
i

-y

16, Besczuse defendant falls into the class of persons being affirmztively

[
o

discriminated against he is entitled to raisc the defense of discrininatory

=y
~

enforcenent of Scchion 647(b) as a basis for the dismisszl of this action.

o
(a2}

The other perspective reaches the sznme result. Because the Los

H.
w -

Angeles Police Depariment virtually never enforces this section against

n
o

(hetorosexuzl) male customers of female prostitutes, and because the Cily

™
-

Attorned's OFffice gives rmore desirable offers in the plea bargaining process

n
]

to hetercsexual meles, a benefit is taing conferred by the state uron that

n
w

class, Boenuse defendant is not a2 member of that class he does not receive

B

that bemefit (of immumity from prosccution or punishzeat)s Therefore he is
being diséji:inated.against in a ranner which denies him equal protection of

the laws.
In s2ddition, the defendant asks the court to take judiclal nstics of

tha Tacot that he is faced with a third trizl of this cases If defendant

-

were 2 heiorcsexual nale he never would have teson arrested in the first ploce

or his caso woeuld have been dismissed before the first trial. &

-~
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TNPERTNCE OF DISCRIMINATORY
=7 IS C¥ THx GOVER

TEREST TO JUSTIFY THE
ATICN

i:! o
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Once the deferdant introduces sufficient evidence to create a strong
inference of discrinminatory enforcement, the burden is then on the government

to justify 4t. Dniied States v. Steale, supra, at p. 1152, In the present

case the turden is on the goverrment to Jjustify its selective enforcement
of section 647(b) azeinst females and homosexuzl males, aand its failurs to
er;i'orce the section against meles (heterosexual) who are customers of
fenzle prostitutes. As noted earlier, it is estinmated that betucen 69
percent and 80 percent of the adult male populaticn visiis prostitules
with varying £rcqueacy. And yet, in I.os Angeles, cnly 8 persons out of
304 axrested ( 2.6%) over a 2 month pericd were custonmers of fenale Tro=
stitutes. Sece "Ezforcement” at page 8.

If Section 647(b) or its manmer of enforcement eliher rests on
"F;'uspec‘»:" classifications or infringes on a "fundazmental" right the

governnent nust show a "compelling state inferest" in oxder to Jjustify

the diserinminstion, EKozerztsu v, United Stetes (194%4), 323 U.S. 21k, 2163

Shapirs v, Thonson (1959), 39% U.S. 618, 63%;

Section 647(b) prohibits soliciting or engeging in prostitution. It

ohibits solicitinz in putlic regardless of where the act will oceur. It
=

prohibits solicitaticns in. private as wells It prohibits "emy lewd act" in

tho privacy of & hore. I prohibits " any lewd act" for money or other
consideraticn regexdloss of who the parties are: - husbend 2rd wife, boyfriend
and girlieiend, éenﬁle:.‘.:m and mistress, adult end ninor, or any 2 consenting
advlts, The.Sujrema Coury of the Ualteld States bas recognized that the

rizhit of Yorocreation” waes e fundoronisl bhunman richit guaranteed and

proetecied by the Comstitution of the United States. Skinmer we 0Flchoma

(15%2), 316 U.S. 535. The Califoraia Supreme Court acimowledzed that the

-13_
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" individuzl has o constitutional rigzht of privacy in "miters relatcd to

i

parrizze, family, and sex." Peovle v. Eclous (i559), 71 Cal.2d 95%, 80

Cal.Rpire 354, 360, Because Section 647(b) is so very tracd and does not
distinguish batween protected and unprotected activity 1t necessarily

infrinzes on the fundamental right of "privaey" and free speech. CF.

Grisuold v. Conneetient (1955) 381 U.S. L79; Bisenstadt v, Boixd (1972),

405 U.S. &23; Stanley ¥w. Ceovela (1959)3%% U.S. 557; Roe ¥. Hade (1973),

RO 00 N T R R Ny Ra

" 93 S.Cte 7056

However, even if this statule did n&t infringe upoﬁ a fundamental
right such as privacy or free speech the government would still have to
neet the “conpelling state inferest” teét bscause the discrinination in
the onforcemsnt of the staﬁute i§ based vpon '"suspect" classifications, l.e.
sex or seiual ordentation. ;

In dealing with classifications based upon sex, the United States
Supreme Court has invelidated legislation invelving suchra classification
denoninating it, “ﬁhe very kind of arbitrary legislative choice forbidden
by equal rrotection”. Reed v. Reed (1971), 4CE U.S. 71, 75. In that case
the court held thaé the classification did not even meet the 1es§ strick
"rationel reletionship" test. The California Supreme Court has held that
2 classification kased upon sex is "inherently suspect" in the case of
Sail'er Tnm w. Kirby (1971), 5 Cal.3d 1, 95 Cal.Rpire 399. Therefore,

‘the fact thct the Los Angeles Police Derpartment will arrest a female pro-
stitute (and actively sesks them out) while it does not arrest the heterosexual
nele customer of female rrostiiutes (vi: I then from the opesration
of the staiute) must be justified Tty a “"compelling state interest'.

In the czse of Szail'ex Inn, the court identified several charecieristics

pect classificaticns. 1) The charecieristic frecuently beazs no
relation to the 2bility to perfoxn ox contribulbe to sociely; 2) the c¢izss

_ is relegzied to an inferior legal status withoul regard to capabilities or

characierictios of its individusl nesbers; and 3) the classification is
—14—
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associated with the stigma of inferlornity and second class citizenship,
Using this approach, hemosexuality (as a sexunl orilertation) wuould most
definitely be a suspeet classification, Although homosexvality per se is

not a crine, homosa:muals have been labasled as criminals for centuries.

. Homosexuals are often fired from their jobs if the employer discovers their

“sexvzl oricentation. The governmont has refused to grant securiiy cleaxances

to homosexuals for decades. Aliens have been deported from the country
because they were homosexuzl. Thousands of persons have been ostracized

fron their families because of their sexu2l orientation. Countless have

been sent to mental inséitutions because of they committed a homosexusl act
or because they kight commit such en act, In this dzy and age no other

group or class of porsons ( tesed on sex, race, religion, alienage, or
political 2£filiation ) more fits the descripiion of "suspect" claasifications
tgan do homosexuals, Several recent court decisions have bzgun to recognize

the fact that there is no ratlonal connection batween a2 percon's sexual

orientation and thelr ability %o contribute to society or o their employer.

| f. HMorvison v. State Boord of Edwestion (1959) 1 Cal.3d 21k4; Korion v.

Facy (1969) 417 F.2d 11613 Cover wo Iaird (1971) 332 F.Supp. 189.
Therefore, in order for the government %o Justify its actively sesking out
homosexual males and not heterosexval males it must demonstrate a "compelling
state Interest."

In addition to showing a “compslling state interest” in the continued

discrinminatory enforcenent of Sscticn 647(b) the govermment must shouw

that there is not a "less oncrous aliterrpative”™ to the achievenent of state

objectives. Doan Milk v. Citv of Mzdieon (1951), 3%0 U.S. 349,
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IX
THERE ARE NO STATE z..L ISTS SUFPICIZNTLY
COMPELLING 70 .Jus"““‘ 18 DISCRINTIATORY
ENFORCEMERT JF SECTI o*' c’>’+?'b) BY THE
105 ANGELES FOLICE DEPARTIENT & THE
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFF 102

Ll

£ W M

)

Mere administrative inconvenience incidentzl to an attempt to enforce
secﬁion 647(b) with an even hand would not justify the diserimination )

P

vhich presently exists, even if the less exacting “rezsonable relationship”

test were employed. Unifed States v. Moses, supra, at page S4; Cf. Reed v.
Reed, suvra. A state ageney may not justify a denial of equal protection:

by arguing that the aliernative would be to create a situation vhich might

require more work on the zart of the administering agency. Hilliams v.

San Franeiseco Unifisd School Disirict (N.D.C2l., 1972) 34%0 F. Supp. 445.

.However, fér fron invelving extraordirery efforts on the part of the ILos
Angoles Police Deperiment, even handed enforcen ent would be relatively easy
to acco?n’lsh. Just as r2le vice officers are now deployed to await solicita-
tions by females and homosexual males, zenale police officers could similarly
used to attrzct solicitations from mzle patronse The successful use of
this approach for a time in Hashinston-D.C. tueéts to its feasibility.
See Masses at page 45, '
Just as there is no insurmomtable barrier to the even enforcement of
section €47(b) there appears to be no real praciical advaatage gained by
its discriminatory application. The general rouvine of police rounding up
prostitutes, "gusers" and "drag gueens" and putiing them away for several
days; wWecks or moaths, only 4o see them reappear on the atrest a2gain when
they are rgleased casts serious doubts that the goveranmentzl aim of
ercdicating shreet solicitations is advanced a2t 211 by these discrininatory
If the police end prosecutors were recally interested in eliminating
‘prost;i viion they would enforce the law azainst those who have the nost to

~16=




fear from an arrest and conviciion, i.e. the heterosexval rzle customer.
Most patrons of female prostitutes are choin to be white, niddle-class,

niddle-aged men. See Moses, footnote 77, page 59« In his study, “"Pros-

titution in Seattle"”, Washinston Stete Pox Hews (August-Senpiembor, 1571) at

- page 28, Dr. .Ier.nifer James found that the average aze of male custozers was
30 to 60 years ( 69.6% ) with the typical occuzetions of tusinesszon ( 35.0% ),
salesmen ( 10.6% ), Boeing employees { 13.8% ), and lawyers and accountanis
( 11.4% ). As it stands now in Los Angel‘es, the heterosexuzl male custonmer
rms very little xisk of being arrested. '}

The continudd existence of the institution of prostitution would
seen Lo depend on the Interaction of both supply and demand. A noted
authorlty on the law's treatment of women has made the point succinetly,

"The fact remains that the female prostitute could not exist without mele

—

custoners." Leo Xanowitz, Monen and the Law: The Unfinishad Revolution,

16  (1959) at poze 17.

b

i7 Unless the Los Angeles Police Dopariment zdopts a conscientiocus poliey
18 of enforcenznt of section 847(b) azainst heterosexual men who dermand and

19 oy for the services o.!".' female prostitutes, assumptions about the relative
20 effeecicncy or inefficiency of even handed enforcenent must ra“*vx Lare

21 speculation. 4s Judge Fzlleck in lases, surra, concluded (a.t g6 55)%

227 "It misht well be discovered that & consisient and w
rolicy of arrssting, prosecubting, convicting, axd
23 ] nale custoners (oi' .E's:-:*_le *“*ost;.""";cs} for soil vYadth
would gquicily elinmirate z2tion and accomplish the
24 : a.]_mrvccn..l._d sToZhe fact ,.::'.; aaveorse wablic reszonse ©o
livr.d exparinient of the Third District Vics sgrad fias apzarentl
25 80 forcefl suggasts thal the averzge rzle custonor could find
: the genuine threai of cu"::r‘l prosccution a 1::;‘.::3:‘.&. dc‘o.:r::cnt.
26 - While the stakes may not te hizh for 2 women |
teen stizoatized by arxzest and ccavieiion, a;",cl
27 2lternatives in any eveat, the 'cccasional' ¢
subirbs, with 2 Sob 2ud a niddle-class rc;‘..l""
28 stands to loze & zect d:.:.l Ty exxosurs to thc sy T10CSsS5,.
& scrisus enforcemant offort dirscicd at the ra uo..v-,
29 pzintiined even dn tho fzace of publie cutexy, d ralze scching
tha services of ¢ ©ros 22 50 domgerous an indulcence that the
30 demand for sich services would evaporate. Without a customcr,
; the px Gs‘uiuUuC would kave no roeson to continue offering to suppl
31 ; the service.”

e : : i 17~




The policics and practices of the Los Angeles Police Department and

the City Attorncy's Oflfice in the cnforcerznt of scctlon é47(b) of the

California Ponal Code has sesulted in an invidious discerimination against
females and homosexual males. Where an invidiocus discrimination bears seo
1itile percepiible relation to the cnds toward it is ostgnsibly directed,
and where it seems that non—discriminator& ap;iicaticn of {he law would
advence those ends with even greater efficiency, the discrinrinat
satisfy the requirencnt of a "roasonable relationship" between the end and
the means, nust less the more strict requirement of its necessity to some
Yaonpelling stote interest”s

For the foregoing recasons the ac;c"aﬂ“* contends that ae has teen
genied equal protection of the laws in violation of both the United States
and Czliforaia Cons therfore requests the court to dismiss
the complaint cgeinst hin, bzcause it 4is irrorparably tointed with the

invidious discriminaticn of the selcetive enforcement which produced ite




X
THZ LOS ANGZLES FOLICE DEPARTIENT HMAS VIRTUALLY
CREATED AN EXCEPTION TO SEZCTION 647(b) OF THE
PENAL COD® I VIOIATION OF ARTICIE III SECTION 1
AND ARTICLEZ IV SECTION 1 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

The doctrine of separation of powers rests at the very foundation of
our form of republican giveraoent. It was the basis of our federal govern-—

ment when founded, and was adopted as the tasis for the government of the

State of Californize. Article III 8 1 of the Callifornia Constitution

reads: :
“The pouers of the
and jvrdieial., Pers
nay not exercise el
: Constitution."

state government are legislative, executive,
ons chargad with the exercise of one power
trer of the others except as permitted by the

—t

power of this state is vested in the Czlifornia Legislature which conslists
of the Senate zrnd Assenbly."
In 1969 the Califoraia Legislature armended Section 647(b) of the

Penal Code to read:
“"Bvery person who commits any of the followinz acts is guilly
of disoxrdcrly conduct,; & misdencanor:
D) who solicits or who engeczes in zay act of prostitutlons 4s
used in this sutdivision, 'prostitutica' includes any lewd act
between persons for money or other consideration.”

That section is still in effectrand has not been amended or repealed
by the Czlifornis Legislature. There are currently bills pending in
Sacramento which would, if adopted, rercal this section and replace it with
anéthers However, until the Legislature does so, the present-statute is
siill the law in C2lifornia,

The Los Angeles.Police Dezarizent hzs virtually created an execption
to this statute, thereby exempting an entire c¢lass of persons from

prosccuticna Sco "Enforceront" by Coleman et. 2l. It should ba noted that
this staiute does not distinguish tetween mele or female offcnders, between
heterose:mizal or honosexual offenders.

policy and przctice of not arresting heterosexuzl nrz2le
=] Q=




custoners, in effect the Los Angeles Police Dapartment has altersd the scope
of sectlon &47(b) and it has "legislated" an excepticn %o the statute.
The Los Anzeles Police Departrent is an administrative azency whose duiy

it 4s to execute the laws, not to change them. "Executive officers may not,

by mecns of construetion, rules and regulations, orders, or otherwise,

extend, alter, repcal, or ordinarily set 2t naught or disregerd laws

enactod by tho legislatuces” 16 Corpus Joris Sccundun 8 169 The court

in Risenbarz's Mhite Hovse v. State Bd. of Fovalisation (1946) 72 Cal.App.2d 8

‘récognized this prirciple which is essentizl to a meaningful doctirine of
separation of powers: "An administrative officer or bodye...m2y not make
a rule or regulation altering....the torms of a lezislative onactment.”
Other jurisdictions have had experiences with executive officials
who have encroached upon the power of the legislative branch. Because
of the imrortance of the doctrine of separation of powers. it then becones
the obligation of the judiciary to intervene, to create a re:edy, and to
remind the executive branch of its linitations. The Court_in Oklahoma once
. found itself in a2 very sensitlve situvation (even more semsitive than the
pressnt cass belore this court)s Uznder the ;aw of that state, in soze
situations the decath renz2liy was mandatory. In such cases the governor uas
without zower to intarvene, However, the governor disazreed w th.the use
panishment, He therefore set aside the death reralty in 21l
urder cases, In Henrv v, Sizate (1913) 135 P. 932 the tr.a_ judge had
imposed the dectn renaliy but the govermor would not allow it to be carried
out. PFinally the Sugprene Court of Oklahona had to resclve the disnutes
“If 4t be cqonesded that the Governox®s position in correct, and
that he r“* “;e i to susrend the execution of any 3rfv_s&01

of lam of which 2 : H d e e G oo g 1 o
other cfiicisls of t! et answeravle to him, and nof
the psople ~- tica we have an enpire in Oilhaohu, and not
free stebtesssssConcede the mrincizle contended Ty the Gove
ndvhere wild the :;t.c, : To.nouEd phterely Geiurodnn
en*OH"“"cnu of tho lazu in Oxlancna, and it wodlid conve i
state governnent into one of men and not of law,.” (a‘ ;»b
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The situation is really no different in ciple in the prosent case.
Although the “"power to make changes in & eriminal statute may not ba delesated

to an adninistrative officer™ State v. Euelid Fish Co. (196% Chio DDs)

198 N.EB.28 776, 778, and even thourh an equitable consideration will not

entitle an exccutive officer to modify a statute,Chanhers ¥, Inecas (1930),

41 F.24 299,300, the Los Angeles Police Department has placed itself zbove

the Califormia Lezislature and above the law and has created an exception

O o =3 o \n &= \b L]

to Section 647(%),

e
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The case of Zayre of Georsiz Inz, v. City of Atlanta (1967) 276 F

oy
s

Supp. 982 drews a close anzlogy to the seleciive enforcement of the statute

-
()

in this czse. The statute involved in Zoyre was a typical “Sunday closing

-
w

law" which made it a misdemeanor to reorsue business on Sunday. The Atlanta

=
=

Police Deopertment was enforeing the law against some, while exempting

[y
W

others from prosecution. Aftcr citing FeGonan v. State of Mswyland (1961)

[y
o

366 U.S. 420, and Two Guys, svora, the Federal District Court stated:
"These cases also nake it clear that a state can chose to
ereate rezsonzitla exceptions (e*raa51s in originzl), either
by legislation or judicial act 1on; howevar, this court is of
the o**ﬂ;Oﬁ that neither case stands for the nropesition that
menicipalities 2y chose to Cq“VO out excepiions via selescilve
enforcenent of the sitate statulcecsssThUS tbe court is of %
opinion that, undsr thes docirine of ¥ 3 fonkinsg (c*t:‘;o*a
omitted) and in view of the stipunlated b )
native but te issue an _a;unCuLc; crdering
enforce 26-6905 in a non-discrininzoiry manne

L S S T S
o 0 00
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Seeﬁing injunctive rclief from a state or federal couxrt is not the only
remedy available to the defendant. Under the doctrine of Yick Mo, Two Guyvs,
and other cases, this type of sclective enforcenments or adainistrative

be the basis of a diszmiss2l of the criminal proceedings.
sclective enforcement of section 647(b), the Los Anzeles

Police Dapariment he tolated the doctrine of separation of rowers as

enmacizied in tre Czliforniz Constitution a2xd has thus violaied the zishis

of the defendant in this case. Therefore the defendant rcguests that the

coury ‘dismiss the conplaint in thils case.
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APPENDIX A

IN THE COURT OF.APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
. DIVISION FIVE

BRYAN L. AMUNDSON . ~ 2nd Civil No. 37942
S. Ct. No. 989141

GOUAT OF AFPENLL20ND P14,

Petitioner.and Appellant,,

= | i B
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION L H:- ” L, [3 )
of the State of Callfornla,_ e Caeed DE(}1719?1

efend : e : :
Defendant and Respondent  CLAY ROBBINS, it i

L T e i S

2y : oty 201
APPEAL from a judgment of the Superior Court
of Los Angeles County. Parks Stillwell, Judge.

Reversed.
Andelson & Andelson and Arlen H. Andelson,

for Petitioner and Appellant.
' Evelle J. Younger, Attorney General; Thomas E.
Warriner, Deputy Attorney General, for Defendant and

Respondent.

i

This case involves proceedings by the State
Department of Education to revoke the General Elementary

Teaching Credential of Bryan L. Amundson (''petitioner").

On August 28, 1969, an ac;usation‘ﬁas filed

EXHIBIT "A"




